
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS 
 FOR  

 PRICE REASONABLENESS  
                                                    
 
 
AGENCY:  Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) 

 
CONTRACT NO: CFOPD-19-C-029 
 
CONTRACTOR: MVS, Inc. 
 
CAPTION: Soar Laptops 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 
1. AUTHORIZATION: 
 

D.C. Municipal Regulations Title 27 §3307 and PPRA §419  
 
2. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS: 
 

The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts, on 
behalf of Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) (the “District”) is seeking a 
Contractor to  provide one hundred twenty (120) Dell laptops with ProDeploy services, 
one hundred twenty (120) Dell docking stations, two hundred forty (240) monitors, one 
hundred twenty (120) keyboard and mouse combo-wired, one hundred twenty (120) 
Laptop Backpacks-16 inches, one hundred twenty (120) HDMI cables and twenty (20) 
DVD RW Drive-USB DELL. The Contractor shall be a certified reseller of Dell products 
and services. 
 

3. ESTIMATED REASONABLE PRICE AND REASONABLENESS 
DETERMINATION: 

 
 The estimated contract total price is $258,199.40 
 

Contract Specialist Reasonableness Determination:  
 

(a) The cost of this contract is of a type generally recognized as ordinary and 
necessary for the conduct of the contractor or the performance of the contract.  

(b) This contract includes the restraints or requirements imposed by generally 
accepted sound business practices, arms-length bargaining, federal and District 
laws and regulations, and contract terms and specifications.  

(c) This action is an action that a prudent business person would take, considering 
responsibilities to the owner of the business, employees, customers, the District, 
and the public at large.  




	DETERMINATION

